

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION;
KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.; FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP;
AND FLINT HILLS RESOURCES PINE BEND, LLC,**
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (CIV. NO. 20-1636)
(THE HONORABLE JOHN R. TUNHEIM, C.J.)

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1453(C)**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General,
LIZ KRAMER
Solicitor General
OLIVER LARSON
Assistant Attorney General
LEIGH CURRIE
PETER SURDO
Special Assistant Attorneys
General
STATE OF MINNESOTA
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
Tel: (651)757-1291

VICTOR M. SHER
MATTHEW K. EDLING
ADAM M. SHAPIRO
MARGARET V. TIDES
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery St., Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com
Tel: (628) 231-2500

Attorneys for Respondent State of Minnesota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION6

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant the Petition Because This Case Is Not (and Never Was) a Class Action.6

II. Even if the Court Reaches the Question, Discretionary Review Is Not Warranted Because the Petition Does Not Present a Novel and Important CAFA Issue.9

III. The Court Should Not Consider the Federal Common Law or *Grable* Questions.11

IV. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Federal Common Law and *Grable* Jurisdiction Are Meritless.13

A. The District Court Properly Rejected Federal Common Law as a Basis for Federal Jurisdiction13

B. The District Court Properly Rejected Removal Based on *Grable*.....15

V. The Balance of Harms Favors Denial of the Petition.....17

VI. The Petition Should Be Denied Without Delay.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	2, 14, 16
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	2, 11
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)....	2, 14, 16
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , Nos. 21-15313 & 21-15318 (9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2021)	2
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188, 2021 WL 1216541 (2d Cir. Apr. 1, 2021).....	14, 15
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Coll. Of Dental Surgeons Of Puerto Rico v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3, 10, 17
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	1, 14, 16
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	6
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Est. of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 19
<i>Froud v. Anadarko E & P Co. P’ship</i> , 607 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>George v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	5, 11, 12
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	2, 9, 14, 16
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)	1, 14, 16
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)	2
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012)	2, 8, 10
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	14, 16, 17
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)	2, 14, 16
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	2
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Wullschleger v. Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 519 (8th Cir.)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	7

28 U.S.C. § 1442	6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1443	6
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44	4
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67	4
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69	4
Minn. Stat. § 8.31	7, 8, 9
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 5(b)(2)	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23	6, 7, 8, 9
Other Authorities	
S. REP. 109-14 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	<i>passim</i>
